One Energy Place Pensacola, Florida 32520

850 444 6111

ORIGINAL



January 18, 2000

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee FL 32399-0870

000000-PW

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for official filing are an original and fifteen copies of revised tariff sheets nos. 4.5, 6.3, 6.39, and 6.75. Coded copies of each tariff sheet are also enclosed to show the changes to the existing tariff sheets.

All changes on these tariff sheets are related to clarifying the definition of residential service. In the past, the definition of residential service was so narrow that it precluded separately metered detached garages, pools, boat docks, etc. from being on the residential rate. Instead these facilities were billed on the general service rate schedule. The Company's proposed changes are reasonable and practical to include all facilities at a residential premise that are for personal use (rather than business use) on the residential rate.

Upon approval, please return a copy of the approved tariff sheets to my attention.

Sincerely,

usanD. Ritenou

Susan D. Ritenour Assistant Secretary and Assistant Treasurer

AFA APP CAF CMU CHR EAG LEG MAS OPC RRR SEC WAW OTH

Enclosures

lw

cc: Beggs and Lane Jeffrey A. Stone, Esquire Florida Public Service Commission Connie Kummer

> DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 00871 JAN 208 EPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

Tariff Sheets

•

,

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE DO871 JAN 208 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

> i. Al contra

GULF POWER COMPANY

Canceling Third Revised Sheet No. 4.5

1.4 OPTIONAL RATES (continued)

changes from one applicable rate to another, but, lacking knowledge of changes which may occur at any time in such conditions, the Company cannot guarantee that customers will be served under the most favorable rate, nor make refunds covering the difference between the charges under the rate in effect and those under any other rate applicable to the same service.

A Customer, having selected a rate adapted to his service may not change to another rate within a twelvemonth period unless there is a substantial change in the character or conditions of his service. A new Customer will be given reasonable opportunity to determine his service requirements before definitely selecting the most favorable rate therefor.

- 1.5 <u>RESIDENTIAL SERVICE</u> Service for all domestic purposes in individually metered dwelling units suitable for year-round family occupancy containing full kitchen facilities. A separate point of service may be placed on the residential rate when it is determined to be at the same premise as the dwelling unit and used exclusively for personal rather than business use (i.e., garages, pumps, pools, boat docks, etc.) Service to commonly-owned condominium and cooperative apartment buildings meeting the following criteria is also considered Residential Service:
 - a. 100% of the energy is used exclusively for the co-owners' benefit.
 - b. None of the energy is used in any endeavor which sells or rents a commodity or provides service for a fee.
 - c. Each point of delivery will be separately metered and billed.
 - d. A responsible legal entity is established as the Customer to whom the Company can render its bills for said service.
- 1.6 <u>GENERAL SERVICE</u> Any person, organization, firm, or corporation taking electric service to which no other rate schedule is applicable shall be considered a General Service Customer. These may be commercial, or institutional such as nonprofit organizations, religious, educational, philanthropic, fraternal, governmental, or others not listed. The following is an incomplete list which gives some examples of who shall be considered General Service customers:
 - 1.6.1 Recognized boarding and rooming houses.
 - 1.6.2 An apartment house, except for service rendered direct to individual tenants.
 - 1.6.3 Any business house within which the Customer lives merely for convenience or economy, but such Customer, if he desires, shall have the right to have a separate meter installed under the residential rate for his



Section No. VI Twenty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 6.3 Canceling Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 6.3

RATE SCHEDULE RS RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

EFFECTIVE DATE

AVAILABILITY:

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company.

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable for service used for domestic purposes at an individually metered dwelling unit suitable for year-round family occupancy containing full kitchen facilities and to commonly-owned facilities in condominium and cooperative apartment buildings. Garages, pools, pumps, boat dock, etc., on the same premise as the dwelling unit are included if all such service is for personal use. Service provided hereunder shall not be shared with or resold to others.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Available for single phase service from local distribution lines of the Company's system at nominal secondary voltage of 120/240 volts.

MONTHLY RATES:

Customer Charge: \$8.07

Energy-Demand Charge: 3.413¢ per KWH

Fuel Charge: Fuel charges are normally adjusted by the Florida Public Service Commission annually in January. As of January 1, 1999, the amount for fuel was 1.682¢/kwh. For current fuel costs included in this tariff, see page 6.34.

MINIMUM BILL:

In consideration of the readiness of the Company to furnish such service, a monthly minimum charge will be made of not less than \$8.07.

DEPOSIT:

A cash deposit amounting to twice the estimated average monthly bill but not less than \$20.00 per dwelling unit may be required before service is connected at premises designated, which deposit may be applied to any final bills against the Customer for service.



Section No. VI Fifth Revised Sheet No. 6.39 Canceling Fourth Revised Sheet No. 6.39

RATE SCHEDULE RST RESIDENTIAL SERVICE-TIME-OF-USE CONSERVATION (OPTIONAL SCHEDULE)

URSC: RST

AVAILABILITY:

Available on a first come - first serve basis subject to meter availability throughout the entire territory served by the Company.

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable as an option to Rate Schedule RS for service used for domestic purposes at an individually metered dwelling unit suitable for year-round family occupancy containing full kitchen facilities, and to commonly-owned facilities in condominium and cooperative apartment buildings. Garages, pools, pumps, boat docks, etc. on the same premise as the dwelling unit are included if all such service is for personal use. Service provided hereunder shall not be shared with or resold to others.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Available for single phase service from local distribution lines of the Company's system at nominal secondary voltage of 120/240 volts.

MONTHLY RATES:

Customer Charge: \$11.10

- Energy-Demand Charge: On-Peak Period: 10.203¢ per KWH Off-Peak Period: 0.429¢ per KWH
- Fuel Charge: Fuel charges are normally adjusted by the Florida Public Service Commission annually in January. As of January 1, 1999, the amount for fuel was 2.177¢/KWH on-peak, and 1.468¢/KWH off-peak. For current fuel costs included in this tariff, see page 6.34.

DETERMINATION OF THE ON-PEAK PERIOD:

The on-peak period for calendar months April through October is defined as being those hours between 12:00 p.m. and 9:00 p.m. Central Daylight Time/Central Standard Time, Monday through Friday.

The on-peak period for calendar months November through March is defined as being those hours between 6:00 a.m. and 10:00 a.m. and between 6:00 p.m. and 10:00 p.m. Central Standard Time/Central Daylight Time, Monday through Friday.



Section No. VI First Revised Sheet No. 6.75 Canceling Original Sheet No. 6.75

RATE SCHEDULE RSVP RESIDENTIAL SERVICE VARIABLE PRICING LIMITED AVAILABILITY RATE (Optional Schedule)

URSC: RS1

PAGE EFFECTIVE DATE

AVAILABILITY:

Available, subject to equipment availability, to customers eligible for Rate Schedule RS (Residential Service). Availability is limited to those customers who meet certain equipment requirements described below.

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable as an alternative to Rate Schedule RS for service used for domestic purposes at an individually metered dwelling unit suitable for year-round family occupancy containing full kitchen facilities. Service provided hereunder shall not be shared with or resold to others. Service is provided only with the owner's permission.

EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS:

- (1) Touch-tone phone service.
- (2) Service entrance panel or house power panel rated at 200 amps or less.
- (3) Central heating and air conditioning that is compatible with Company installed energy management equipment.
- (4) Electric water heaters, pool pumps, or other devices controlled by equipment provided through the program must be no larger than 30 amps and 240 volts each and compatible with Company installed energy management equipment.
- (5) Electric wiring must be conducive to power line carrier messaging.
- (6) Residence must be located in an area capable of meeting a paging strength standard.
- (7) Existing meter configuration must be capable of incorporating the energy management equipment.

INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL:

Energy management equipment will be installed at the Customer's residence upon the Customer's initial request for service under Rate Schedule RSVP at no charge to the Customer. If this same Customer requests service at the same residence under Rate Schedule RSVP after returning to Rate Schedule RS, the Customer will be billed \$114.00 for installation costs and, thereafter, billed under Rate Schedule RSVP.

Legislative Format

GULF POWER COMPANY

Canceling <u>Third</u>Second Revised Sheet No. 4.5

1.4 **OPTIONAL RATES** (continued)

changes from one applicable rate to another, but, lacking knowledge of changes which may occur at any time in such conditions, the Company cannot guarantee that customers will be served under the most favorable rate, nor make refunds covering the difference between the charges under the rate in effect and those under any other rate applicable to the same service.

A Customer, having selected a rate adapted to his service may not change to another rate within a twelvemonth period unless there is a substantial change in the character or conditions of his service. A new <u>C</u>eustomer will be given reasonable opportunity to determine his service requirements before definitely selecting the most favorable rate therefor.

- 1.5 <u>RESIDENTIAL SERVICE</u> Service for all domestic purposes in individually metered dwelling units suitable for year-round family occupancy containing full kitchen facilities. A separate point of service may be placed on the residential rate when it is determined to be at the same premise as the dwelling unit and used exclusively for personal rather than business use (i.e., garages, pumps, pools, boat docks, etc.) Service to a Customer in a single dwelling house, or single apartment or other similar unit having housekeeping facilities, occupied by one family or household and for <u>S</u>service to commonly-owned condominium and cooperative apartment buildings <u>meetingsubject</u> to the following criteria: is also considered Residential <u>Service</u>:
 - a. 100% of the energy is used exclusively for the co-owners' benefit.
 - b. None of the energy is used in any endeavor which sells or rents a commodity or provides service for a fee.
 - c. Each point of delivery will be separately metered and billed.
 - d. A responsible legal entity is established as the Customer to whom the Company can render its bills for said service.
- 1.6 <u>GENERAL SERVICE</u> Any person, organization, firm, or corporation taking electric service to which no other rate schedule is applicable shall be considered a General Service Customer. These may be commercial, or institutional such as nonprofit organizations, religious, educational, philanthropic, fraternal, governmental, or others not listed. The following is an incomplete list which gives some examples of who shall be considered General Service customers:
 - 1.6.1 Recognized boarding and rooming houses.
 - 1.6.2 An apartment house, except for service rendered direct to individual tenants.
 - 1.6.3 Any business house within which the <u>C</u>eustomer lives merely for convenience or economy, but such <u>C</u>eustomer, if he desires, shall have the right to have a separate meter installed under the residential rate for his



Section No. VI <u>Twenty-Sixth</u>Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet <u>No.</u> 6.3 Canceling <u>Twenty-Fifth</u>Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 6.3

RATE SCHEDULE RS RESIDENTIAL SERVICE UBSC: BS

PAGE EFFECTIVE DATE 1 of 2 November 4, 1999	
--	--

AVAILABILITY:

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company.

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable for service <u>used for domestic purposes atte</u> an <u>individually metered</u>-single family dwelling unit <u>suitable for year-roundoccupied by one</u> family <u>occupancy containing full kitchen</u> <u>facilitiesor</u> household and to commonly-owned facilities in condominium and cooperative apartment buildings. <u>Garages, pools, pumps, boat dock, etc., on the same premise as the</u> <u>dwelling unit are included if all such service is for personal use.</u> Service provided hereunder shall not be shared with or resold to others.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Available for single phase service from local distribution lines of the Company's system at nominal secondary voltage of 120/240 volts.

MONTHLY RATES:

Customer Charge: \$8.07

Energy-Demand Charge: 3.413¢ per KWH

Fuel Charge: Fuel charges are normally adjusted by the Florida Public Service Commission annually in January. As of January 1, 1999, the amount for fuel was 1.682¢/kwh. For current fuel costs included in this tariff, see page 6.34.

MINIMUM BILL:

In consideration of the readiness of the Company to furnish such service, a monthly minimum charge will be made of not less than \$8.07.

DEPOSIT:

A cash deposit amounting to twice the estimated average monthly bill but not less than \$20.00 per dwelling unit may be required before service is connected at premises designated, which deposit may be applied to any final bills against the Customer for service.



Section No. VI <u>FifthFourth</u> Revised Sheet No. 6.39 Canceling FourthThird Revised Sheet No. 6.39

RATE SCHEDULE RST RESIDENTIAL SERVICE-TIME-OF-USE CONSERVATION (OPTIONAL SCHEDULE)

URSC: RST

PAGE EFFECTIVE DATE 1 of 3 November 4, 1999
--

AVAILABILITY:

Available on a first come - first serve basis subject to meter availability throughout the entire territory served by the Company.

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable as an option to Rate Schedule RS or RSVP for service <u>used for domestic purposes</u> <u>atte</u> an <u>individually metered dwelling unit suitable for year-round single</u> family <u>occupancy</u> <u>containing full kitchen facilities</u> dwelling unit occupied by one family or household, and to commonly-owned facilities in condominium and cooperative apartment buildings. <u>Garages</u>, <u>pools</u>, <u>pumps</u>, <u>boat</u> docks, etc. on the same premise as the dwelling unit are included if all such service is for personal use.</u> Service provided hereunder shall not be shared with or resold to others.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Available for single phase service from local distribution lines of the Company's system at nominal secondary voltage of 120/240 volts.

MONTHLY RATES:

Customer Charge: \$11.10

- Energy-Demand Charge: On-Peak Period: 10.203¢ per KWH Off-Peak Period: 0.429¢ per KWH
- Fuel Charge: Fuel charges are normally adjusted by the Florida Public Service Commission annually in January. As of January 1, 1999, the amount for fuel was 2.177¢/KWH on-peak, and 1.468¢/KWH off-peak. For current fuel costs included in this tariff, see page 6.34.

DETERMINATION OF THE ON-PEAK PERIOD:

The on-peak period for calendar months April through October is defined as being those hours between 12:00 p.m. and 9:00 p.m. Central Daylight Time/Central Standard Time, Monday through Friday.

The on-peak period for calendar months November through March is defined as being those hours between 6:00 a.m. and 10:00 a.m. and between 6:00 p.m. and 10:00 p.m. Central Standard Time/Central Daylight Time, Monday through Friday.



Section No. VI <u>First Revised</u>Original Sheet No. 6.75 <u>Canceling Original Sheet No. 6.75</u>

RATE SCHEDULE RSVP RESIDENTIAL SERVICE VARIABLE PRICING LIMITED AVAILABILITY RATE (Optional Schedule)

URSC: RS1



AVAILABILITY:

Available, subject to equipment availability, to customers eligible for Rate Schedule RS (Residential Service). Availability is limited to those customers who meet certain equipment requirements described below.

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable as an alternative to Rate Schedule RS for service <u>used for domestic purposes at an</u> individually metered dwelling unit suitable for year-round family occupancy containing full kitchen facilities. on an annual basis covoring the entire electrical requirements of a single family dwelling unit occupied by one family or household. Service provided hereunder shall not be shared with or resold to others. Service is provided only with the owner's permission.

EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS:

- (1) Touch-tone phone service.
- (2) Service entrance panel or house power panel rated at 200 amps or less.
- (3) Central heating and air conditioning that is compatible with Company installed energy management equipment.
- (4) Electric water heaters, pool pumps, or other devices controlled by equipment provided through the program must be no larger than 30 amps and 240 volts each and compatible with Company installed energy management equipment.
- (5) Electric wiring must be conducive to power line carrier messaging.
- (6) Residence must be located in an area capable of meeting a paging strength standard.
- (7) Existing meter configuration must be capable of incorporating the energy management equipment.

INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL:

Energy management equipment will be installed at the Customer's residence upon the Customer's initial request for service under Rate Schedule RSVP at no charge to the Customer. If this same Customer requests service at the same residence under Rate Schedule RSVP after returning to Rate Schedule RS, the Customer will be billed \$114.00 for installation costs and, thereafter, billed under Rate Schedule RSVP.